3.4 Estimating the Energy Performance of Poorly Insulated Wall Plate Assemblies

To estimate the energy performance of non-insulated wall plate assemblies the percentage of the total

air losses through electric wall plate assemblies is estimated for a number of different scenarios.

Research conducted by Kalamees, 2006, considered electric sockets as a major area of concern with

regard to air leakage in particular (Kalamees 2007). Further to this study, an assessment is conducted,

based on an estimation of the percentage of air leakage through wall plate assemblies. Using the

estimated air leakage values, an assessment of the potential energy cost savings is then conducted.

If it is assumed that the best case scenario being 5% of the total air losses are experienced through the

wall plate assemblies and the worst case scenario being 20% of the total air losses through the wall

plate assemblies, the potential energy savings can be calculated. Table 6 gives details of the estimated

energy losses through wall plate assemblies. It is clear from Table 6 that the energy loss through wall

plate assemblies is an issue for all house sizes.

Energy Performance

Parameters
Example 1 Example 2 Example 3 Example 4

House Floor Area [m2] 390 200 140 90

Outside Temperature [°C] 10 10 10 10

Inside Temperature [°C] 21 21 21 21

Air Loss [Type] Moderate Moderate Moderate Moderate

Total Heat Loss [kWh] 116,159 62,291 40,962 21,221

Heat Loss Due to Draughts [%] 35 40 30 33

Heat Loss Due to Draughts [kWh] 40,587 17,730 12,411 6,938

Cost of Heat Loss Due to Draughts €1,315 - €3,031 €574 - €1,339 €402 - €937 €225 - €524

Through Wall Plate Assembly

Best Case - 5% of Draughts

Heat Loss [kWh] 2,029 887 621 347

Cost of Heat Loss €66 - €153  €29 - €67 €20 - €47 €11 - €27

Worst Case - 20% of Draughts

Heat Loss [kWh] 9,174 3,546 2,482 1,388

Cost of Heat Loss €693 - €297 €267  - €115 €187 - €80 €105 - €45

Table 6. Details of Potential Energy Cost Saving for two different Scenarios

There are a number of ways in which the air loss through wall plate assemblies can be reduced, one of

these ways is to only install the wall plate assembly on interior partition walls, and not on the exterior

wall. However, in the next Chapter, a method to reduce the energy loss through a wall plate assembly

is proposed. The method employs an insulated and airtight assembly which is expected to

significantly reduce the energy losses, and thus, the costs.

F. O’Rourke & P. Egan  11

4. Testing Procedure